S T O E L 900 S,W. Fifth Avenue, Suile 2600
Portland, Oregon 97204

R l V E S main 503.224.3380
LLP fax 503.220.2480
www.stoel.com

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

MARCUS WOOD
Direct (503) 294-9434
mwood@stoel.com

August 14, 2006

ELECTRONIC FILING

PUC Filing Center

Oregon Public Utility Commission
PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: Docket No. AR 499

I enclose the original and one copy of Northwest Natural Gas Company’s Response Comments
Re Proposed Final Rule for filing in this matter.

Very truly yours,

%/a_ M -
Madrcus Wbod

M-Wjlf
Enclosures
cc: Service List

Oregon
Washington
California
Utah

ldaho



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

AR 499

In the Matter of the Adoption of Permanent RESPONSE COMMENTS OF
Rules Implementing SB 408 Relating to NORTHWEST NATURAL
Utility Taxes GAS COMPANY RE
PROPOSED FINAL RULE

L Technical Corrections to the Proposed Final Rule: NW Natural concurs with Staff’s
recommendations concerning the technical corrections to the final rule that NW
Natural proposed in its Opening Comments.

Northwest Natural Gas Company’s (“NW Natural”) Opening Comments proposed and
explained several technical corrections to the proposed final rule, which corrections it thought
should be noncontroversial. NW Natural understands that Staff’s Response Comments will
recommend inclusion of each of these proposed technical corrections, with one exception, Staff
recommends an alternative to the clarification NW Natural requested in section 2(k) of the rule,
to make certain that merchandizing income is not included in the calculation of “taxes paid.”
Staff would clarify that the exclusion of “other operating revenue as defined by FERC” should
instead state “other operating income and other income as defined by FERC.” This revision
tracks the wording of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission’s Uniform System of
Accounts and makes clear that merchandizing income is not included in the rule’s definition of

“revenue.” N'W Natural concurs with this alternative language.

IL. Joint Comments: PacifiCorp has joined in and supports the Joint Comments as
filed by Staff.

Staff has filed Joint Comments that describe important changes needed in the final rule.
The Joint Comments address (1) protection of tax normalization benefits, (2) use of regulatory
allocations, rather than situs allocations, for the three-factor test, (3) the selection of the proper
unitary group for the attribution of Oregon taxes paid, (4) adjustments for non-Oregon taxes

allocated, (5) the proper attribution of Oregon income taxes incurred by utilities such as NW

Page 1 - RESPONSE COMMENTS OF NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY RE
PROPOSED FINAL RULE Portlnd3-1560125.1 0055570-00299



Natural, for which such taxes are allocated 100 percent to Oregon for rate purposes, (6) the use
of a single gross revenue allocator for the Multnomah County Business Income Tax, (7) the
calculation of a “floor” rate for the three-factor attribution, to avoid allocating to the utility more
than 100 percent of all its affiliate tax losses, (8) the calculation of the SB 408 section 3(12)(a)
cap on taxes paid on a stand-alone basis, and (9) adoption of a more realistic deadline for the
utilities to submit a filing for a Private Letter Ruling from the Internal Revenue Service with
respect to the final rule. While there is substantial consensus that these changes are needed, the
necessary language could not be worked out and agreed to within the Reply Comment period.
NW Natural will continue to work with the other parties to capture these consensus changes in
the rule language and urges the Commission to keep the record open long enough to allow this

important process to be completed.

III.  Inclusion of Dividend Income in the “Sales” Category for the Three-Factor Test:
The Commission should not depart from Oregon statutory provisions by treating
dividends as sales.

The Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities (“ICNU”) urges the Commission to use
the three-factor attribution, but to make an adjustment to the Oregon statutory specification of
“sales” to treat dividends as if they were sales. This proposal would undermine the
Commission’s intent to rely on judicial approval of the state-sanctioned three-factor formula, by
making an ad hoc change for the sole effect of further reducing the portion of taxes incurred that
Oregon utilities can recover.

The three-factor method attributes taxes proportionally to sales, payroll and property.
Dividends clearly are not sales. The effect of the proposed change would be to double-count a
portion of affiliate income, by capturing all revenues through the “sales” factor, and then by
recapturing a portion of the same income as “dividends” when income is distributed upsream as
dividends to a parent company. By this approach, for example, if a utility had a parent company,
a portion of the utility’s own revenues would be attributed to the parent whenever dividends
were paid. There is no defensible basis for such a deviation from the statutory three-factor

formula.

Page 2 - RESPONSE COMMENTS OF NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY RE
PROPOSED FINAL RULE PortInd3-1560125.1 0055570-00299



IV.  Inclusion of Non-Utility Tax Deduction in the Section 3(12)(a) Cap: The stand-
alone taxes calculation for a utility should not be reduced by tax deductions of its
parent.

ICNU’s Opening Comments advanced a novel interpretation of section 3(12)(a) of SB
408. That section of the statute requires that taxes properly attributed to the regulated operations
of the public may not exceed “[t]hat portion of the total taxes paid that is incurred as a result of
income generated by the regulated operations of the utility.” ICNU urges the Commission to
change its proposed final rule to treat parent tax deductions from interest payments “supported”
by utility dividends as if the deductions were incurred because of “income generated by the
regulated operations of the utility.” The simplest response is that such parent deductions plainly
are not, as required under section 3(12)(a) of SB 408, “incurred as a result of income generated
by the regulated operations of the utility,” because the parent’s interest tax deductions will be the
same regardless of the level of income generated by the regulated operations of the utility. In
addition, the deductions may relate to debt that has nothing to do with the Oregon utility; the
deductions might relate instead, for example, to debt incurred for the acquisition of other
companies or businesses not subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction.

If ICNU thinks that in a particular rate proceeding, tax deductions of non-utility
companies should be treated as if they were utility tax deductions, it can make such arguments in
that rate proceeding. ICNU’s attempt to fashion a generic attribution of parent company tax
deductions, without consideration of the nature and purpose of the specific tax deductions, is
inconsistent with the language of SB 408 and would be an unjustified modification to the final

rule.

V. Procedural Right to Challenge Rate Adjustments Ordered by the Commission: The
utilities are entitled to claim, based on an earnings test, that an SB 408 rate
adjustment violates ORS 756.040 or other applicable law.

Section 11 of the Commission’s proposed final rule permits a utility to make a claim,
based on an earnings test, that a rate adjustment under the automatic adjustment clause violates
ORS 756.040 or other applicable law. ICNU attacks this provision as contrary to SB 408 and
poor public policy.

Page 3 - RESPONSE COMMENTS OF NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY RE
PROPOSED FINAL RULE Portlnd3-1560125.1 0055570-00299



This provision is a proper application of the Commission’s overall statutory obligations
under ORS 756.040, as well as its obligation to comply with applicable judicial prohibitions
against setting unjust and unreasonable rates. When the utilities throughout this rulemaking
proceeding have sought ratemaking protections against potential “double whammy” impacts, one
consistent (if inadequate) answer has been that the utilities will be able to challenge the results of
any SB 408 rate adjustment if the adjustment produces unjust and unreasonable rates. ICNU
now seems to be attacking the right to make such a challenge. This proposed rule change would
be unreasonable and unjust.

VI.  Conclusion.

NW Natural requests that the Commission adopt the utility’s proposed technical
corrections to the proposed final rule, as reviewed and endorsed by the Staff. NW Natural also
urges the Commission to provide the parties adequate time to propose rule language that would
implement the changes in the Joint Comments advanced by Staff and to reject the unjust and
unreasonable changes proposed by ICNU addressed herein.

DATED: August 14, 2006.
Respectfully submitted,

Mﬁ — ?4 ”/{/ % [
%‘I@cus K. Wood ¢ 4
toel Rives LLP
900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: 503-294-9434

Facsimile: 503-220-2480
Email: mwood@stoel.com

Attorneys for Northwest Natural Gas
Company

Page 4 - RESPONSE COMMENTS OF NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY RE
PROPOSED FINAL RULE Portlnd3-1560125.1 0055570-00299



1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

STOEL RIVES LLr

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204

Fax (503) 220-2480

Main (503) 224-3380

2 I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in
3 Docket AR 499 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by electronic
4 mail and first-class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es)
5 indicated below.
6 Rates & Regulatory Affairs Gary Bauer
Portland General Electric Northwest Natural
7 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC0702 220 NW 2nd Avenue
Portland, OR 97204 Portland, OR 97209
8 pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com gary.bauer@nwnatural.com
9
10 Julie Brandis Lowrey R Brown
Associated Oregon Industries Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
11 1149 Court Street NE 610 SW Broadway, Suite 308
Salem, OR 97301-4030 Portland, OR 97205
12 jbrandis(@aoi.org lowrey@oregoncub.org
13
14 Ed Busch R. Tom Butler
Public Utility Commission of Oregon tom(@butlert.com
15 PO Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148
16 ed.busch(@state.or.us
17
18 Rep Tom Butler Randall Dahlgren
H-289 State Capitol Portland General Electric
19 Salem, OR 97310 121 SW Salmon Street 1IWTC 0702
cpatom(@fmtc.com Portland, OR 97204
20 randy.dahlgren@pgn.com
21
) Melinda J Davison Jim Deason
Davison Van Cleve PC Attorney At Law
23 333 SW Taylor, Suite 400 521 SW Clay Street, Suite 107
Portland, OR 97204 Portland, OR 97201-5407
24 mail@dvclaw.com jimdeason@comeast.net
25
26
Page 1| - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (AR 499)

Portlnd3-1533673.1 0055570-00299




STOEL RIVES LLP

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204

Fax (503) 220-2480

Main (503) 224-3380

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 2

Michael Early

Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities
333 SW Taylor, Suite 400

Portland, OR 97204

mearly@icnu.org

Steve Evans

MidAmerican Energy Holdings Company
666 Grand Avenue

Des Moines, 1A 50303
srevans(@midamerican.com

Edward A Finklea

Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen
& Lloyd LLP

1001 SW 5™ Avenue, Suite 2000

Portland, OR 97204

efinklea@chbh.com

Andrea Fogue

League of Oregon Cities
PO Box 928

Salem, OR 97308
afogue@orcities.org

Paul Graham

Department of Justice

Regulated Utility & Business Section
1162 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97301-4096
paul.graham(@state.or.us

Judy Johnson

Public Utility Commission
PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148
judy.johnson(@state.or.us

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (AR 499)

Portlnd3-1533673.1 0055570-00299

Jason Eisdorfer

Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Suite 308
Portland, OR 97205
dockets@oregoncub.org

Don M Falkner

Avista Utilities

PO Box 3727

Spokane, WA 99220-3727
don.falkner@avistacorp.com

Ann L Fisher

AF Legal & Consulting Services
2005-SW 71st Avenue

Portland, OR 97225-3705
energlaw(@aol.com

Kelly Francone

Energy Strategies

215 South State Street, Suite 200
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
kfrancone(@energystrat.com

Robert Jenks

Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Suite 308
Portland, OR 97205
bob@oregoncub.org

Jason W Jones

Department of Justice

Regulated Utility & Business Section
1162 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97301-4096
jason.w.jones(@state.or.us




STOEL RIVES LLP

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204

Fax (503) 220-2480

Main (503) 224-3380

o~ O

O

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 3

Gregg Kantor
Northwest Natural

220 NW Second Avenue
Portland, OR 97209
gsk(@nwnatural.com

Pamela G Lesh

Portland General Electric

121 SW Salmon Street IWTC 1703
Portland, OR 97204
pamela.lesh@pgn.com

Ron Mckenzie
Avista Utilities
Po Box 3727

Spokane, WA 99220-3727
ron.mckenzie(@avistacorp.com

Senator Rick Metsger

State Capitol

900 Court Street NE S-307
Salem, OR 97301
sen.rickmetsger(@state.or.us

Thomas R Paine

Avista Corporation

1411 East Mission
Spokane, WA 99202
tom.paine(@avistacorp.com

Paula E Pyron

Northwest Industrial Gas Users
4113 Wolf Berry Court

Lake Oswego, OR 97035-1827
ppyron{@nwigu.org

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (AR 499)

Portlnd3-1533673.1 0055570-00299

Margaret D Kirkpatrick

Northwest Natural

220 NW 2nd Avenue

Portland, OR 97209

margaret kirkpatrick@nwnatural.com

Ken Lewis

PO Box 29140
Portland, OR 97296
kl04(@mailstation.com

Daniel W Meek
Attorney at Law
10949 SW 4th Avenue
Portland, OR 97219

dan@meek.net

David J Meyer

Avista Corporation

PO Box 3727

Spokane, WA 99220-3727
david.meyer@avistacorp.com

Matthew W Perkins
Davison Van Cleve PC
333 SW Taylor, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97204
mwp@dvclaw.com

Lisa F Rackner

Ater Wynne LLP

222 SW Columbia Street, Suite 1800
Portland, OR 97201-6618
Ifr@aterwynne.com




STOEL RIVES LLr

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204

Fax (503) 220-2480

Main (503) 224-3380

oo =1 N Wt B W N

O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 4

Inara Scott

Portland General Electric
121 SW Salmon Street
Portland, OR 97204
inara.scott@pgn.com

Douglas C Tingey
Portland General Electric
121 SW Salmon 1WTCI13
Portland, OR 97204
doug.tingey(@pgn.com

Rick Tunning

MidAmerican Energy Holdings Co
666 Grand Avenue

Des Moines, IA 50303
rrtunning@midamerican.com

Benjamin Walters
City of Portland

Office of City Attorney
1221 SW 4th Avenue - Room 430
Portland, OR 97204
bwalters(@ci.portland.or.us

Laura Beane

PacifiCorp

825 NE Multnomah, Suite 300
Portland, OR 97232
laura.beane@pacificorp.com

Blair Loftis

PacifiCorp

825 NE Multnomah, Suite 300
Portland, OR 97232
blair.Joftis@pacificorp.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (AR 499)

Portlnd3-1533673.1 0055570-00299

Bob Tamlyn

Portland General Electric
121 SW Salmon Street
Portland, OR 97204
bob.tamlyn@pgn.com

Jay Tinker

Portland General Electric Company
121 SW Salmon Street, IWTC 0702
Portland, OR 97204
jay.tinker@pgn.com

Senator Vicki L. Walker
State Capitol

PO Box 10314

Eugene, OR 97440
sen.vickiwalker(@state.or.us

Linda K Williams
Kafoury & McDougal
10266 SW Lancaster Rd
Portland, OR 97219-6305
linda@lindawilliams.net

Scott Bolton

PacifiCorp

825 NE Multnomah, Suite 300
Portland, OR 97232
scott.bolton@pacificorp.com

Larry O. Martin

PacifiCorp

825 NE Multnomah, Suite 1900
Portland, OR 97232
larry.martin@pacificorp.com




STOEL RIVES LLp

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204

Fax (503) 220-2480

Main (503) 224-3380

~ N

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 5

Jan Mitchell

PacifiCorp

825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000
Portland, OR 97232
jan.mitchell@pacificorp.com

Paul M. Wrigley

PacifiCorp

825 NE Multnomah, Suite 300
Portland, OR 97232
paul.wrigley(@pacificorp.com

Ausey H. Robnett, 111

Paine, Hamlen, Coffin, Brooke
& Miller LLP

PO Box E

Coeur D’Alene, ID 83816-0328

Katherine A. McDowell

Sarah J. Adams Lien

McDowell & Associates PC

520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 8§30
Portland, OR 97204
katherine@mecd-law.com
sarah@mcd-law.com

Dan Pfeiffer

Policy Strategist

Idaho Public Utilities Commission
472 West Washington Street
Boise, ID 83720
dan.pfeiffer@puc.idaho.gov

DATED: August 14, 2006.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (AR 499)

Portind3-1533673.1 0055570-00299

Richard Peach

PacifiCorp

825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000
Portland, OR 97232
richard.peach@pacificorp.com

Kelly O. Norwood

Avista Utilities

PO Box 3727

Spokane, WA 99220-3727
kelly.norwood(@avistacorp.com

Raul Madarang

Portland General Electric
121 SW Salmon, IWTC
Portland, OR 97204
raul.madarang@pgn.com

Dave Robertson

Portland General Electric
121 SW Salmon, IWTC
Portland, OR 97204
dave.robertson@pgn.com

Mark W. Nelson

Public Affairs Counsel
867 Liberty Street NE
Salem, OR 97301
pacounsel@pacounsel.org

Of Attorneys for Northwest Natural Gas
Company



