

900 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600 Portland, Oregon 97204 main 503.224.3380 fax 503.220.2480 www.stoel.com

MARCUS WOOD Direct (503) 294-9434 mwood@stoel.com

August 14, 2006

ELECTRONIC FILING

PUC Filing Center Oregon Public Utility Commission PO Box 2148 Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: Docket No. AR 499

I enclose the original and one copy of Northwest Natural Gas Company's Response Comments Re Proposed Final Rule for filing in this matter.

the Hall for

Very truly yours,

Márcus Wood

M-W:jlf Enclosures

cc: Service List

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

AR 499

In the Matter of the Adoption of Permanent Rules Implementing SB 408 Relating to Utility Taxes

RESPONSE COMMENTS OF NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY RE PROPOSED FINAL RULE

I. Technical Corrections to the Proposed Final Rule: NW Natural concurs with Staff's recommendations concerning the technical corrections to the final rule that NW Natural proposed in its Opening Comments.

Northwest Natural Gas Company's ("NW Natural") Opening Comments proposed and explained several technical corrections to the proposed final rule, which corrections it thought should be noncontroversial. NW Natural understands that Staff's Response Comments will recommend inclusion of each of these proposed technical corrections, with one exception. Staff recommends an alternative to the clarification NW Natural requested in section 2(k) of the rule, to make certain that merchandizing income is not included in the calculation of "taxes paid." Staff would clarify that the exclusion of "other operating revenue as defined by FERC" should instead state "other operating income and other income as defined by FERC." This revision tracks the wording of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's Uniform System of Accounts and makes clear that merchandizing income is not included in the rule's definition of "revenue." NW Natural concurs with this alternative language.

II. Joint Comments: PacifiCorp has joined in and supports the Joint Comments as filed by Staff.

Staff has filed Joint Comments that describe important changes needed in the final rule. The Joint Comments address (1) protection of tax normalization benefits, (2) use of regulatory allocations, rather than situs allocations, for the three-factor test, (3) the selection of the proper unitary group for the attribution of Oregon taxes paid, (4) adjustments for non-Oregon taxes allocated, (5) the proper attribution of Oregon income taxes incurred by utilities such as NW

Natural, for which such taxes are allocated 100 percent to Oregon for rate purposes, (6) the use of a single gross revenue allocator for the Multnomah County Business Income Tax, (7) the calculation of a "floor" rate for the three-factor attribution, to avoid allocating to the utility more than 100 percent of all its affiliate tax losses, (8) the calculation of the SB 408 section 3(12)(a) cap on taxes paid on a stand-alone basis, and (9) adoption of a more realistic deadline for the utilities to submit a filing for a Private Letter Ruling from the Internal Revenue Service with respect to the final rule. While there is substantial consensus that these changes are needed, the necessary language could not be worked out and agreed to within the Reply Comment period. NW Natural will continue to work with the other parties to capture these consensus changes in the rule language and urges the Commission to keep the record open long enough to allow this important process to be completed.

III. Inclusion of Dividend Income in the "Sales" Category for the Three-Factor Test: The Commission should not depart from Oregon statutory provisions by treating dividends as sales.

The Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities ("ICNU") urges the Commission to use the three-factor attribution, but to make an adjustment to the Oregon statutory specification of "sales" to treat dividends as if they were sales. This proposal would undermine the Commission's intent to rely on judicial approval of the state-sanctioned three-factor formula, by making an ad hoc change for the sole effect of further reducing the portion of taxes incurred that Oregon utilities can recover.

The three-factor method attributes taxes proportionally to sales, payroll and property. Dividends clearly are not sales. The effect of the proposed change would be to double-count a portion of affiliate income, by capturing all revenues through the "sales" factor, and then by recapturing a portion of the same income as "dividends" when income is distributed upsream as dividends to a parent company. By this approach, for example, if a utility had a parent company, a portion of the utility's own revenues would be attributed to the parent whenever dividends were paid. There is no defensible basis for such a deviation from the statutory three-factor formula.

IV. Inclusion of Non-Utility Tax Deduction in the Section 3(12)(a) Cap: The standalone taxes calculation for a utility should not be reduced by tax deductions of its parent.

ICNU's Opening Comments advanced a novel interpretation of section 3(12)(a) of SB 408. That section of the statute requires that taxes properly attributed to the regulated operations of the public may not exceed "[t]hat portion of the total taxes paid that is incurred as a result of income generated by the regulated operations of the utility." ICNU urges the Commission to change its proposed final rule to treat parent tax deductions from interest payments "supported" by utility dividends as if the deductions were incurred because of "income generated by the regulated operations of the utility." The simplest response is that such parent deductions plainly are not, as required under section 3(12)(a) of SB 408, "incurred as a result of income generated by the regulated operations of the utility," because the parent's interest tax deductions will be the same regardless of the level of income generated by the regulated operations of the utility. In addition, the deductions may relate to debt that has nothing to do with the Oregon utility; the deductions might relate instead, for example, to debt incurred for the acquisition of other companies or businesses not subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

If ICNU thinks that in a particular rate proceeding, tax deductions of non-utility companies should be treated as if they were utility tax deductions, it can make such arguments in that rate proceeding. ICNU's attempt to fashion a generic attribution of parent company tax deductions, without consideration of the nature and purpose of the specific tax deductions, is inconsistent with the language of SB 408 and would be an unjustified modification to the final rule.

V. Procedural Right to Challenge Rate Adjustments Ordered by the Commission: The utilities are entitled to claim, based on an earnings test, that an SB 408 rate adjustment violates ORS 756.040 or other applicable law.

Section 11 of the Commission's proposed final rule permits a utility to make a claim, based on an earnings test, that a rate adjustment under the automatic adjustment clause violates ORS 756.040 or other applicable law. ICNU attacks this provision as contrary to SB 408 and poor public policy.

This provision is a proper application of the Commission's overall statutory obligations under ORS 756.040, as well as its obligation to comply with applicable judicial prohibitions against setting unjust and unreasonable rates. When the utilities throughout this rulemaking proceeding have sought ratemaking protections against potential "double whammy" impacts, one consistent (if inadequate) answer has been that the utilities will be able to challenge the results of any SB 408 rate adjustment if the adjustment produces unjust and unreasonable rates. ICNU now seems to be attacking the right to make such a challenge. This proposed rule change would be unreasonable and unjust.

VI. Conclusion.

NW Natural requests that the Commission adopt the utility's proposed technical corrections to the proposed final rule, as reviewed and endorsed by the Staff. NW Natural also urges the Commission to provide the parties adequate time to propose rule language that would implement the changes in the Joint Comments advanced by Staff and to reject the unjust and unreasonable changes proposed by ICNU addressed herein.

DATED: August 14, 2006.

Respectfully submitted,

Marcus A. Wood Stoel Rives LLP

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600

Portland, OR 97204

Telephone: 503-294-9434 Facsimile: 503-220-2480 Email: mwood@stoel.com

Attorneys for Northwest Natural Gas Company

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		
2	I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in		
3	Docket AR 499 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by electronic		
4	mail and first-class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es)		
5	indicated below.		
6	Rates & Regulatory Affairs Portland General Electric	Gary Bauer Northwest Natural	
7	121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC0702	220 NW 2nd Avenue	
8	Portland, OR 97204 pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com	Portland, OR 97209 gary.bauer@nwnatural.com	
9			
10	Julie Brandis Associated Oregon Industries	Lowrey R Brown Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 610 SW Broadway, Suite 308 Portland, OR 97205 lowrey@oregoncub.org	
11	1149 Court Street NE		
12	Salem, OR 97301-4030 jbrandis@aoi.org		
13			
14	Ed Busch Public Utility Commission of Oregon	R. Tom Butler tom@butlert.com	
15	PO Box 2148		
16	Salem, OR 97308-2148 ed.busch@state.or.us		
17			
18	Rep Tom Butler H-289 State Capitol	Randall Dahlgren Portland General Electric 121 SW Salmon Street 1WTC 0702 Portland, OR 97204 randy.dahlgren@pgn.com	
19	Salem, OR 97310		
20	cpatom@fmtc.com		
21			
22	Melinda J Davison Davison Van Cleve PC	Jim Deason Attorney At Law 521 SW Clay Street, Suite 107 Portland, OR 97201-5407 jimdeason@comcast.net	
23	333 SW Taylor, Suite 400		
24	Portland, OR 97204 mail@dvclaw.com		
25			
26			

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (AR 499)

1	Michael Early	Jason Eisdorfer
2	Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities 333 SW Taylor, Suite 400	Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 610 SW Broadway, Suite 308
3	Portland, OR 97204	Portland, OR 97205
4	mearly@icnu.org	dockets@oregoncub.org
5	Steve Evans	Don M Falkner
6	MidAmerican Energy Holdings Company 666 Grand Avenue	Avista Utilities PO Box 3727
7	Des Moines, IA 50303	Spokane, WA 99220-3727 don.falkner@avistacorp.com
8	srevans@midamerican.com	
9	Edward A Finklea	Ann L Fisher AF Legal & Consulting Services 2005 SW 71st Avenue Portland, OR 97225-3705 energlaw@aol.com
10	Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen & Lloyd LLP	
11	1001 SW 5 th Avenue, Suite 2000	
12	Portland, OR 97204 efinklea@chbh.com	
13		
14	Andrea Fogue League of Oregon Cities	Kelly Francone Energy Strategies
15	PO Box 928	215 South State Street, Suite 200
16	Salem, OR 97308 afogue@orcities.org	Salt Lake City, UT 84111 kfrancone@energystrat.com
17		
18	Paul Graham Department of Justice	Robert Jenks Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 610 SW Broadway, Suite 308 Portland, OR 97205 bob@oregoncub.org
19	Regulated Utility & Business Section 1162 Court Street NE Salem, OR 97301-4096 paul.graham@state.or.us	
20		
21		
22	Judy Johnson	Jason W Jones
23	Public Utility Commission	Department of Justice Regulated Utility & Business Section 1162 Court Street NE Salem, OR 97301-4096 jason.w.jones@state.or.us
24	PO Box 2148 Salem, OR 97308-2148	
25	judy.johnson@state.or.us	
26		

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (AR 499)

1	Gregg Kantor	Margaret D Kirkpatrick
2	Northwest Natural 220 NW Second Avenue Portland, OR 97209 gsk@nwnatural.com	Northwest Natural 220 NW 2nd Avenue Portland, OR 97209 margaret.kirkpatrick@nwnatural.com
3		
4		
5	Pamela G Lesh	Ken Lewis
6	Portland General Electric	PO Box 29140
7	121 SW Salmon Street 1WTC 1703 Portland, OR 97204	Portland, OR 97296 <u>kl04@mailstation.com</u>
8	pamela.lesh@pgn.com	
9	Ron Mckenzie	Daniel W Meek
10	Avista Utilities Po Box 3727	Attorney at Law 10949 SW 4th Avenue Portland, OR 97219 dan@meek.net
11	Spokane, WA 99220-3727	
12	ron.mckenzie@avistacorp.com	
13	Senator Rick Metsger	David J Meyer Avista Corporation
14	State Capitol	
15	900 Court Street NE S-307 Salem, OR 97301	PO Box 3727 Spokane, WA 99220-3727
16	sen.rickmetsger@state.or.us	david.meyer@avistacorp.com
17		
	Thomas R Paine Avista Corporation	Matthew W Perkins Davison Van Cleve PC
18	1411 East Mission	333 SW Taylor, Suite 400
19	Spokane, WA 99202 tom.paine@avistacorp.com	Portland, OR 97204 <u>mwp@dvclaw.com</u>
20	<u> </u>	
21	Paula E Pyron	Lisa F Rackner
22	Northwest Industrial Gas Users	Ater Wynne LLP
23	4113 Wolf Berry Court Lake Oswego, OR 97035-1827	222 SW Columbia Street, Suite 1800 Portland, OR 97201-6618 lfr@aterwynne.com
24	ppyron@nwigu.org	
25		
26		

Page 3 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (AR 499)

1	Inara Scott	Bob Tamlyn Portland General Electric 121 SW Salmon Street Portland, OR 97204 bob.tamlyn@pgn.com
2	Portland General Electric 121 SW Salmon Street	
3	Portland, OR 97204	
4	inara.scott@pgn.com	
5	Douglas C Tingey	Jay Tinker Portland General Electric Company 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC 0702 Portland, OR 97204 jay.tinker@pgn.com
6	Portland General Electric 121 SW Salmon 1WTC13	
7	Portland, OR 97204	
8	doug.tingey@pgn.com	
9	Rick Tunning	Senator Vicki L Walker
10	MidAmerican Energy Holdings Co 666 Grand Avenue	State Capitol PO Box 10314 Eugene, OR 97440
11	Des Moines, IA 50303	
12	rrtunning@midamerican.com	sen.vickiwalker@state.or.us
13	Benjamin Walters	Linda K Williams Kafoury & McDougal 10266 SW Lancaster Rd Portland, OR 97219-6305 linda@lindawilliams.net
14	City of Portland	
15	Office of City Attorney 1221 SW 4th Avenue - Room 430	
16	Portland, OR 97204 bwalters@ci.portland.or.us	
17		
18	Laura Beane	Scott Bolton
19	PacifiCorp 825 NE Multnomah, Suite 300	PacifiCorp 825 NE Multnomah, Suite 300 Portland, OR 97232 scott.bolton@pacificorp.com
20	Portland, OR 97232 laura.beane@pacificorp.com	
21		
22	Blair Loftis	Larry O. Martin PacifiCorp 825 NE Multnomah, Suite 1900 Portland, OR 97232 larry.martin@pacificorp.com
23	PacifiCorp 825 NE Multnomah, Suite 300	
24	Portland, OR 97232 blair.loftis@pacificorp.com	
25		-
26		

Page 4 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (AR 499)

1	Jan Mitchell	Richard Peach
2	PacifiCorp	PacifiCorp
3	825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000 Portland, OR 97232	825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000 Portland, OR 97232
4	jan.mitchell@pacificorp.com	richard.peach@pacificorp.com
5	Paul M. Wrigley	Kelly O. Norwood
6	PacifiCorp	Avista Utilities PO Box 3727
7	825 NE Multnomah, Suite 300 Portland, OR 97232	Spokane, WA 99220-3727
8	paul.wrigley@pacificorp.com	kelly.norwood@avistacorp.com
9	Ausey H. Robnett, III Paine, Hamlen, Coffin, Brooke	Raul Madarang Portland General Electric
10	& Miller LLP PO Box E	121 SW Salmon, 1WTC Portland, OR 97204
11	Coeur D'Alene, ID 83816-0328	raul.madarang@pgn.com
12	Katherine A. McDowell	Dave Robertson
13	Sarah J. Adams Lien McDowell & Associates PC	Portland General Electric 121 SW Salmon, 1WTC
14	520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830	Portland, OR 97204
15	Portland, OR 97204 katherine@mcd-law.com	dave.robertson@pgn.com
16	sarah@mcd-law.com	
17	Dan Pfeiffer	Mark W. Nelson
	Policy Strategist Idaho Public Utilities Commission	Public Affairs Counsel 867 Liberty Street NE
18	472 West Washington Street	Salem, OR 97301
19	Boise, ID 83720 dan.pfeiffer@puc.idaho.gov	pacounsel@pacounsel.org
20	dan.premenapue.idano.gov	
21	DATED: August 14, 2006.	
22		
23		tlephen Sall for
24		Marcus Wood
25		Of Attorneys for Northwest Natural Gas Company
26		

Page 5 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (AR 499)